

To be argued by:
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
20 minutes requested

**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

APL-2023-00147

In the Matter of the Application of
160 EAST 84TH STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 157576/20
First Department No. 2021-00718

(captions continue inside front cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondent
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8014
(212) 416-8962 (f)
matthew.grieco@ag.ny.gov

Dated: June 5, 2024

(captions continue from front cover)

APL-2023-00148

In the Matter of the Application of
160 EAST 84TH STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

Supreme Court, N.Y. County, Index Nos. 157558/20, 157560/20, 157579/20, 157582/20
First Department Nos. 2021-02603, 2021-02604, 2021-02605, 2021-02606

APL-2023-00149

In the Matter of the Application of
160 EAST 84TH STREET ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

Supreme Court, N.Y. County, Index No. 157557/20
First Department Nos. 2021-02556, 2021-03885, 2021-03891

APL-2023-00150

In the Matter of the Application of
1700 YORK AVENUE ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

Supreme Court, N.Y. County, Index No. 157893/20
First Department No. 2021-03068

APL-2023-00151

In the Matter of the Application of
87TH STREET SHERRY ASSOCIATES, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

Supreme Court, N.Y. County, Index Nos. 153992/20, 153997/20, 154002/20
First Department Nos. 2021-02679, 2021-02680, 2021-02681

APL-2023-00152

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background	5
1. The Rent Stabilization Law	5
2. The regime of high-income deregulation	7
3. The repeal of high-income deregulation	12
B. Factual Background.....	15
1. Administrative proceedings.....	16
2. C.P.L.R. article 78 proceedings	19
3. Appellate Division decisions.....	20
4. Proceedings involving alleged agency delay	22
a. Case No. 157776/20	23
b. Case No. 157557/20	24
ARGUMENT	26
POINT I	
DHCR CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE SUBJECT APARTMENTS COULD NO LONGER BE DEREGULATED	26

	Page
A. DHCR’s Interpretation Adheres to the Statutory Language.....	27
B. Appellants’ Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive....	33
1. Appellants’ statutory interpretation arguments lack merit.	33
2. There Is No Merit to Appellants’ Retroactivity Challenge.	39
C. The Explanatory Addenda Were Procedurally Proper.....	48
POINT II	
THERE IS NO BASIS TO FIND UNDUE DELAY IN CASES INVOLVING DEREGULATION PETITIONS FILED IN 2016.....	54
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. Securities & Exch. Commn.</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	48
<i>Crow v. 83rd St. Assocs.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 796 (1986)	38
<i>Draper v. Georgia Props.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 809 (1999)	31, 36
<i>Golub v. Frank</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 900 (1985)	38
<i>Holy Props. v. Cole Prods.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 130 (1995)	48
<i>I. L. F. Y. Co. v. Temporary State Hous. Rent Commn.</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 263 (1961)	40
<i>James B. Nutter & Co. v. County of Saratoga</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 350 (2023)	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	41, 47
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 385, 389 (1994)	5
<i>Matter of Brookford, LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 679 (2018)	58
<i>Matter of Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1996)	49-50
<i>Matter of Century Tower Assoc. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 819, 823 (1994)	46

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Dickinson v. Daines</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 571 (2010)	58-59
<i>Matter of Dworman v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 359 (1999)	60
<i>Matter of Grossman v. Rankin</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977)	59
<i>Matter of Harris v. Israel</i> , 191 A.D.3d 468 (1st Dep’t 2021)	47
<i>Matter of Harris v. Israel</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 1011 (2021)	47
<i>Matter of Harris v. Israel</i> , No. 2020-03408, 2020 WL 8371146 (1st Dep’t Nov. 6, 2020).....	48
<i>Matter of IG Second Generation Partners L.P. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, Off. of Rent Admin.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 474 (2008)	40, 55-57
<i>Matter of Lacher v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 25 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	33
<i>Matter of Laub v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 176 A.D.2d 560 (1st Dep’t 1991)	53
<i>Matter of Mengoni v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 630 (2001)	46

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Partnership 92 LP v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 859 (2008)	46-47
<i>Matter of Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009)	53
<i>Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	passim
<i>Matter of Schutt v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 278 A.D.2d 58 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	57
<i>Matter of Shafer v. Gabel</i> , 16 N.Y.2d 513 (1965)	46
<i>Matter of St. Vincent’s Hosp. & Med. Ctr. of N.Y. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 109 A.D.2d 711 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	55-56
<i>Matter of Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 (2019)	27
<i>Matter of Yonkers Gardens Co. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 966 (1980)	54
<i>People v. Talluto</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 306 (2022)	27
<i>Rhineland Prop., LLC v. Sokolow</i> , 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 52552(U) (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 2009).....	38
<i>Stuyvesant Town–Peter Cooper Vil. Tenants’ Assn. v. BPP ST Owner LLC</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 23003 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2023).....	33, 36

Cases	Page(s)	
<i>Town of Aurora v. Village of E. Aurora</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 366 (2018)	28	
<i>Village of Herkimer v. Axelrod</i> , 88 A.D.2d 704 (3d Dep’t 1982)	48	
 Statutes		
Ch. 576, 1974 N.Y. Laws 1510	6	
Ch. 253, 1993 N.Y. Laws 2667	7-8	
Ch. 116, 1997 N.Y. Laws 1814	8	
Ch. 97, 2011 N.Y. Laws 752	8	
Ch. 20, 2015 N.Y. Laws 34	9	
Ch. 36, 2019 N.Y. Laws 154	12, 14, 31	
Ch. 39, 2019 N.Y. Laws 220	14, 32	
 Rent Stabilization Law		
§ 26-501	5	
§ 26-511	6	
§ 26-512	6	
 Rent Stabilization Law § 26-504.3 (eff. until June 14, 2019).....		28, 34, 36-37, 41
Tax Law § 171-b	58	
 Administrative Sources		
9 N.Y.C.R.R.		
§ 2500.1 et seq.	6	
§ 2520.1 et seq.	6	
§ 2520.11	50-51, 53	
§ 2527.11	49	

Administrative Sources	Page(s)
9 N.Y.C.R.R. (eff. until Nov. 7, 2023)	
§ 2522.5	12, 38
§ 2531.3	12
§ 2531.9	60
Administrative Code of City of N.Y. § 26-501 et seq.	5
Rent Stabilization Code Regulating Residential Rents and Evictions, 44 N.Y. Reg. 29 (Aug. 31, 2022)	51-52
Rent Stabilization Code Regulating Residential Rents and Evictions, 45 N.Y. Reg. 14 (Nov. 8, 2023)	53
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	29-30
Division of Housing and Community Renewal, <i>Regulatory Impact Statement: Rent Stabilization Code</i> (Aug. 16, 2022), https://hcr.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/08/rsc-reg- impact-stmt-ris-8.16.22.pdf	52
<i>McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. Annotated</i> , Book 65, New York City Rent Stabilization § 26-504.3, <i>2019 Cumulative Pocket Part</i>	9-11
<i>McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. Annotated</i> , Book 65, New York City Rent Stabilization § 26-504.3, <i>2024 Cumulative Pocket Part</i>	9
Mireya Navarro, <i>Uncertainty Mounting as Little Progress Is Seen in Albany on Rent Regulations</i> , N.Y. Times (June 19, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/20/ nyregion/uncertainty-mounting-as-little-progress-is- seen-in-albany-on-rent-regulations.html	8-9
New York State Assembly Standing Comm. on Hous., <i>Public Hearing on Rent-Regulated Housing</i> (May 2, 2019)	14, 44

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
New York State Senate, Standing Comm. on Hous., Constr., and Community Dev., <i>Public Hearing: Rent Regulation and Tenant Protection Legislation</i> (May 23, 2019)	43
New York City Rent Guidelines Board, <i>Changes to the Rent Stabilized Housing Stock in NYC in 2022</i> (May 25, 2023), https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/wp- content/uploads/2023/05/2023-Changes-Report.pdf	13
Senate Debate on S. 6458 (June 14, 2019)	13
